

FILED

MAY 24 2006

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ajl

NO. 77655-5

RECEIVED
05 MAY 24 PM 2:27
BY C. J. HERRITT

CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BALL-FOSTER GLASS CONTAINER CO.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALFRED GIOVANELLI and DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

DEPARTMENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROB MCKENNA
Attorney General

BEVERLY NORWOOD GOETZ
Senior Counsel
WSBA #8434
Office of the Attorney General
900 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98164-1012
(206) 464-7740

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	ISSUES.....	1
	A. Was Giovanelli a “traveling employee”?.....	1
	B. Was Giovanelli injured during off-duty activity that was reasonable for him as a traveling employee?.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
V.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. Giovanelli was a “traveling employee.”	5
	1. Application of the “traveling employee” rule here is consistent with the reasoning in other Washington cases and with workers’ compensation cases in other jurisdictions.	6
	2. <i>Shelton</i> is not distinguishable as a “going and coming” case.	8
	3. The <i>Shelton</i> case is not distinguishable based on permanency of employment relationship, nor on duration of a work trip.	9
	B. A reasonable personal errand undertaken by a “traveling employee” for his personal comfort does not demonstrate an intent to abandon the course of employment.	12
	C. Public policy does not militate against application of the traveling employee doctrine here; liberal construction, deference to agency construction, and fairness all favor its application.	15
VI.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aloha Lumber Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 763, 466 P.2d 151 (1970).....	9
<i>Ball-Foster Glass Container Co. v. Giovanelli and Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 846, 117 P.3d 365 (2005).....	passim
<i>Bolin v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 70, 785 P.2d 805 (1990).....	16
<i>Burchfield v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 165 Wash. 106, 4 P.2d 858 (1931)	7
<i>Burris v. General Ins. Co.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 73, 553 P.2d 125 (1976).....	7
<i>Cavalcante v. Lockheed Electronics Co.</i> , 204 A.2d 621 (N.J. Super.Ct. Law Div.1964)	14
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron, Inc. v. Industrial Commission</i> , 248 Ill. App. 3d 687, 618 N.E.2d 1143 (1993)	passim
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Johnson</i> , 84 Wn. App. 275, 928 P.2d 1138 (1996).....	15
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Landon</i> , 117 Wn.2d 122, 814 P.2d 626 (1991).....	16
<i>Eversman v. Concrete Cutting & Breaking</i> , 614 N.W.2d 862 (Mich. 2000).....	16
<i>Garver v. Eastern Airlines</i> , 553 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1989)	14
<i>Hamilton v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 355, 461 P.2d 917 (1969).....	5, 9

<i>Hilding v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 162 Wash. 186, 298 P. 321 (1931)	7
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Workmen's Compensation Appeal Bd.</i> (<i>Seeley</i>), 532 A.2d 1257 (Pa. Commw.Ct.1987), appeal denied, 519 Pa. 662, 546 A.2d 623 (1988).....	14
<i>Robards v. New York Div. Elec. Prods., Inc.</i> , 307 N.Y.S.2d 599 (App.Div.1970).....	14
<i>Schneider v. United Whelan Drug Stores</i> , 135 N.Y.S.2d 875 (App.Div.1954).....	14
<i>Shelton v. Azar, Inc.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 923, 954 P.2d 352 (1998).....	passim
<i>Shoopman v. Calvo</i> , 63 Wn.2d 627, 388 P.2d 559 (1964).....	8
<i>Slaughter v. State Accident Ins. Fund Corp.</i> , 654 P.2d 1123 (Or.App.1982)	14
<i>Werden v. Ohio Bur. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 786 N.E.2d 107 (Ohio App. 2003).....	18
<i>Weyerhaeuser Company v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	16
<i>Wright v. Industrial Commission</i> , 62 Ill.2d 65, 338 N.E.2d 379, 381 (1975).....	11, 12

Statutes

RCW 51.08.013	5, 9
RCW 51.12.010	16
Title 51 RCW.....	6

Other Authorities

Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson Larson's Workers' Compensation
Law 2, §13.01(1) §25.00 (2000) passim
